



IFRS 15 - Financial information

IFRS 15 data

Unaudited data

In M€	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
REVENUES								
GROUP	9,978	10,110	20,088	10,209	30,297	10,563	20,771	40,859
ORANGE BANK	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS	-	-	-	-	(1)	-	(1)	(1)
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	9,978	10,111	20,089	10,209	30,298	10,563	20,772	40,861
FRANCE	4,399	4,431	8,830	4,532	13,362	4,684	9,216	18,046
EUROPE	2,593	2,674	5,268	2,722	7,989	2,808	5,530	10,797
Spain	1,256	1,300	2,557	1,333	3,890	1,341	2,674	5,231
Poland	631	644	1,275	637	1,912	678	1,315	2,590
Belgium & Luxembourg	304	303	608	313	921	325	638	1,245
Central Europe	404	431	836	445	1,281	469	914	1,750
Eliminations	(3)	(5)	(8)	(6)	(14)	(5)	(11)	(19)
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST	1,239	1,252	2,491	1,264	3,756	1,274	2,539	5,030
ENTERPRISE	1,794	1,819	3,614	1,777	5,391	1,860	3,637	7,251
IC&SS	407	412	819	415	1,234	417	832	1,651
ELIMINATIONS	(455)	(478)	(933)	(502)	(1,435)	(479)	(981)	(1,914)

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
40,708	40,383	40,859
-	-	-
-	-	(1)
40,708	40,383	40,861
17,896	17,896	18,046
10,387	10,459	10,797
4,909	4,909	5,231
2,585	2,650	2,590
1,248	1,248	1,245
1,652	1,659	1,750
(7)	(7)	(19)
5,245	4,881	5,030
7,346	7,316	7,251
1,812	1,806	1,651
(1,978)	(1,975)	(1,914)

In M€	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
Adjusted EBITDA								
GROUP	2,530	3,301	5,831	3,581	9,411	3,268	6,849	12,680
ORANGE BANK	(13)	(14)	(27)	(17)	(44)	(19)	(35)	(62)
ELIMINATIONS	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	1
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	2,543	3,315	5,858	3,597	9,455	3,285	6,883	12,740
FRANCE			3,106				3,772	6,878
EUROPE			1,465				1,559	3,024
Spain			712				856	1,567
Poland			311				299	610
Belgium & Luxembourg			147				148	295
Central Europe			295				256	551
Eliminations			-				-	-
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST			764				848	1,612
ENTERPRISE			627				678	1,306
IC&SS			(105)				27	(79)
ELIMINATIONS			-				-	-

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
12,564	12,419	12,680
(12)	(36)	(62)
-	-	1
12,576	12,454	12,740
6,729	6,730	6,878
2,910	2,931	3,024
1,351	1,353	1,567
674	691	610
322	322	295
563	565	551
-	-	-
1,658	1,506	1,612
1,336	1,330	1,306
(56)	(43)	(79)
-	-	-

In %	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
Adjusted EBITDA / Revenues								
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	25.5 %	32.8 %	29.2 %	35.2 %	31.2 %	31.1 %	33.1 %	31.2 %
FRANCE			35.2 %				40.9 %	38.1 %
EUROPE			27.8 %				28.2 %	28.0 %
Spain			27.8 %				32.0 %	30.0 %
Poland			24.4 %				22.7 %	23.6 %
Belgium & Luxembourg			24.2 %				23.2 %	23.7 %
Central Europe			35.3 %				28.0 %	31.5 %
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST			30.7 %				33.4 %	32.1 %
ENTERPRISE			17.4 %				18.6 %	18.0 %
IC&SS			(12.8)%				3.2 %	(4.8)%

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
30.9 %	30.8 %	31.2 %
37.6 %	37.6 %	38.1 %
28.0 %	28.0 %	28.0 %
27.5 %	27.6 %	30.0 %
26.1 %	26.1 %	23.6 %
25.8 %	25.8 %	23.7 %
34.1 %	34.1 %	31.5 %
31.6 %	30.9 %	32.1 %
18.2 %	18.2 %	18.0 %
(3.1)%	(2.4)%	(4.8)%

In M€	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
Reported EBITDA								
GROUP	2,510	3,122	5,632	3,552	9,183	2,680	6,231	11,863
ORANGE BANK	(13)	(14)	(27)	(17)	(44)	(19)	(35)	(62)
ELIMINATIONS	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	1
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	2,523	3,136	5,659	3,568	9,227	2,697	6,265	11,924
FRANCE			3,053				3,391	6,444
EUROPE			1,461				1,519	2,980
Spain			710				853	1,563
Poland			310				253	562
Belgium & Luxembourg			146				157	304
Central Europe			295				256	551
Eliminations			-				-	-
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST			756				835	1,591
ENTERPRISE			611				648	1,258
IC&SS			(223)				(127)	(350)
ELIMINATIONS			-				-	-

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
11,602	11,399	11,863
(12)	(36)	(62)
-	-	1
11,613	11,434	11,924
6,127	6,129	6,444
2,767	2,788	2,980
1,224	1,226	1,563
674	691	562
323	323	304
545	548	551
-	-	-
1,638	1,471	1,591
1,292	1,239	1,258
(211)	(193)	(350)
-	-	-



IFRS 15 - Financial information

IFRS 15 data

Unaudited data

In M€

CAPEX

GROUP
ORANGE BANK
TELECOM ACTIVITIES
FRANCE
EUROPE
Spain
Poland
Belgium & Luxembourg
Central Europe
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST
ENTERPRISE
IC&SS

2017 - ACTUAL							
1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
1,493	1,783	3,276	1,597	4,873	2,336	3,933	7,209
9	16	25	12	37	24	35	61
1,484	1,767	3,251	1,586	4,836	2,312	3,898	7,148
		1,611				1,840	3,451
		906				1,107	2,013
		538				577	1,115
		192				251	443
		77				111	188
		99				167	266
		428				593	1,021
		179				203	382
		127				154	282

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
6,971	6,974	7,209
14	14	61
6,956	6,959	7,148
3,421	3,431	3,451
1,959	1,971	2,013
1,086	1,086	1,115
455	466	443
168	168	188
251	252	266
962	954	1,021
336	335	382
278	268	282

In %

CAPEX / Revenus

TELECOM ACTIVITIES
FRANCE
EUROPE
Spain
Poland
Belgium & Luxembourg
Central Europe
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST
ENTERPRISE
IC&SS

2017 - ACTUAL							
1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
14.9 %	17.5 %	16.2 %	15.5 %	16.0 %	21.9 %	18.8 %	17.5 %
		18.2 %				20.0 %	19.1 %
		17.2 %				20.0 %	18.6 %
		21.0 %				21.6 %	21.3 %
		15.0 %				19.1 %	17.1 %
		12.7 %				17.4 %	15.1 %
		11.8 %				18.3 %	15.2 %
		17.2 %				23.4 %	20.3 %
		4.9 %				5.6 %	5.3 %
		15.6 %				18.6 %	17.1 %

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
17.1 %	17.2 %	17.5 %
19.1 %	19.2 %	19.1 %
18.9 %	18.9 %	18.6 %
22.1 %	22.1 %	21.3 %
17.6 %	17.6 %	17.1 %
13.4 %	13.4 %	15.1 %
15.2 %	15.2 %	15.2 %
18.3 %	19.5 %	20.3 %
4.6 %	4.6 %	5.3 %
15.3 %	14.8 %	17.1 %

In M€

OPERATING CASH-FLOW

GROUP
ORANGE BANK
ELIMINATIONS
TELECOM ACTIVITIES

2017 - ACTUAL							
1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
1,037	1,518	2,555	1,983	4,538	932	2,916	5,471
(23)	(30)	(52)	(28)	(81)	(42)	(71)	(123)
-	-	-	-	-	1	1	1
1,059	1,548	2,607	2,012	4,619	973	2,985	5,592

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
5,593	5,445	5,471
(26)	(50)	(123)
-	-	1
5,620	5,495	5,592



IFRS 15 - Financial information

Differences between IFRS 15 and IAS 18

Unaudited data

In M€		2017 - ACTUAL								FY		
REVENUES		1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual	FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
GROUP		(92)	(96)	(188)	(65)	(253)	17	(49)	(236)	(209)	(211)	(236)
ORANGE BANK		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TELECOM ACTIVITIES		(92)	(96)	(188)	(65)	(253)	17	(49)	(236)	(209)	(211)	(236)
FRANCE		(28)	(21)	(49)	3	(46)	40	43	(6)	(50)	(50)	(6)
EUROPE		(63)	(75)	(137)	(68)	(205)	(24)	(92)	(229)	(153)	(155)	(229)
Spain	*	(34)	(37)	(71)	(38)	(109)	(32)	(70)	(141)	(105)	(105)	(141)
Poland		(21)	(29)	(50)	(24)	(74)	(10)	(34)	(84)	(59)	(61)	(84)
Belgium & Luxembourg		(3)	(7)	(10)	(3)	(13)	7	4	(6)	6	6	(6)
Central Europe		(4)	(2)	(7)	(2)	(9)	10	8	1	5	5	1
Eliminations		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ENTERPRISE		(2)	-	(1)	(1)	(2)	1	-	(1)	(6)	(6)	(1)
IC&SS		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

In M€		2017 - ACTUAL								FY		
Adjusted EBITDA		1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual	FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
GROUP		(68)	(79)	(147)	(41)	(188)	49	8	(139)	(118)	(119)	(139)
ORANGE BANK		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TELECOM ACTIVITIES		(68)	(79)	(147)	(41)	(188)	49	8	(139)	(118)	(119)	(139)
FRANCE				(62)				38	(24)	(77)	(77)	(24)
EUROPE				(84)				(31)	(115)	(34)	(35)	(115)
Spain				(11)				(4)	(14)	2	2	(14)
Poland				(56)				(41)	(97)	(51)	(52)	(97)
Belgium & Luxembourg				(10)				3	(7)	6	6	(7)
Central Europe				(7)				11	4	8	8	4
Eliminations				-				-	-	-	-	-
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST				-				-	-	-	-	-
ENTERPRISE				(1)				-	(1)	(6)	(6)	(1)
IC&SS				-				-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS				-				-	-	-	-	-

In %		2017 - ACTUAL								FY		
Adjusted EBITDA / Revenues		1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual	FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
TELECOM ACTIVITIES		(0.4 pt)	(0.5 pt)	(0.5 pt)	(0.2 pt)	(0.4 pt)	0.4 pt	0.1 pt	(0.2 pt)	(0.1 pt)	(0.1 pt)	(0.2 pt)
FRANCE				(0.5 pt)				0.2 pt	(0.1 pt)	(0.3 pt)	(0.3 pt)	(0.1 pt)
EUROPE				(0.8 pt)				(0.1 pt)	(0.5 pt)	0.1 pt	0.1 pt	(0.5 pt)
Spain				0.3 pt				0.7 pt	0.5 pt	0.6 pt	0.6 pt	0.5 pt
Poland				(3.3 pt)				(2.5 pt)	(2.9 pt)	(1.3 pt)	(1.3 pt)	(2.9 pt)
Belgium & Luxembourg				(1.3 pt)				0.4 pt	(0.4 pt)	0.4 pt	0.4 pt	(0.4 pt)
Central Europe				(0.6 pt)				1.0 pt	0.2 pt	0.4 pt	0.4 pt	0.2 pt
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST				-				-	-	-	-	-
ENTERPRISE				-				-	-	(0.1 pt)	(0.1 pt)	-
IC&SS				-				-	-	-	-	-

In M€		2017 - ACTUAL								FY		
Reported EBITDA		1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual	FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
GROUP		(68)	(79)	(147)	(41)	(188)	49	8	(139)	(118)	(119)	(139)
ORANGE BANK		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TELECOM ACTIVITIES		(68)	(79)	(147)	(41)	(188)	49	8	(139)	(118)	(119)	(139)
FRANCE				(62)				38	(24)	(77)	(77)	(24)
EUROPE				(84)				(31)	(115)	(34)	(35)	(115)
Spain				(11)				(4)	(14)	2	2	(14)
Poland				(56)				(41)	(97)	(51)	(52)	(97)
Belgium & Luxembourg				(10)				3	(7)	6	6	(7)
Central Europe				(7)				11	4	8	8	4
Eliminations				-				-	-	-	-	-
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST				-				-	-	-	-	-
ENTERPRISE				(1)				-	(1)	(6)	(6)	(1)
IC&SS				-				-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS				-				-	-	-	-	-



IFRS 15 - Financial information

Differences between IFRS 15 and IAS 18

Unaudited data

In M€	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
CAPEX								
GROUP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ORANGE BANK	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
FRANCE								
EUROPE								
Spain								
Poland								
Belgium & Luxembourg								
Central Europe								
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST								
ENTERPRISE								
IC&SS								

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-

In %	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
CAPEX / Revenus								
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	0.1 pt	0.2 pt	0.1 pt	0.1 pt	0.1 pt	-	-	0.1 pt
FRANCE			0.1 pt				(0.1 pt)	-
EUROPE			0.4 pt				0.3 pt	0.4 pt
Spain			0.6 pt				0.5 pt	0.6 pt
Poland			0.6 pt				0.5 pt	0.5 pt
Belgium & Luxembourg			0.2 pt				(0.1 pt)	0.1 pt
Central Europe			0.1 pt				(0.2 pt)	-
AFRICA & MIDDLE-EAST			-				-	-
ENTERPRISE			-				-	-
IC&SS			-				-	-

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
0.1 pt	0.1 pt	0.1 pt
0.1 pt	0.1 pt	-
0.3 pt	0.3 pt	0.4 pt
0.5 pt	0.5 pt	0.6 pt
0.4 pt	0.4 pt	0.5 pt
(0.1 pt)	(0.1 pt)	0.1 pt
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-
-	-	-

In M€	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
OPERATING CASH-FLOW								
GROUP	(68)	(79)	(147)	(41)	(188)	49	8	(139)
ORANGE BANK	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ELIMINATIONS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
TELECOM ACTIVITIES	(68)	(79)	(147)	(41)	(188)	49	8	(139)

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
(118)	(119)	(139)
-	-	-
-	-	-
(118)	(119)	(139)

* Including impact of non-monetary RAN Sharing contract (see below).

Differences between IFRS 15 and IAS 18 related to non monetary RAN Sharing contract

Unaudited data

REVENUES	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
Spain	(30)	(30)	(60)	(31)	(91)	(33)	(64)	(124)

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
(110)	(110)	(124)

Adjusted EBITDA	2017 - ACTUAL							
	1Q17 Actual	2Q17 Actual	1H17 Actual	3Q17 Actual	9M17 Actual	4Q17 Actual	2H17 Actual	FY17 Actual
Spain	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

FY		
FY16 Actual	FY16 CB	FY17 Actual
-	-	-